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May 21, 2013 
 
 
Honorable Mayor and Council Members: 
 
I am pleased to present for your review and consideration the proposed City of Napa 
Budget for Fiscal Years 2013-14 and 2014-15. This document provides a 
comprehensive overview of City activities and programs during the two year period 
beginning July 1, 2013. The budget identifies the City’s organizational structure, includes 
program descriptions, provides an overview of the City’s financial condition and 
summarizes budget priorities and issues. These elements combine to enhance the 
utilization of this document as a communication device, a financial plan, a policy tool and 
an operations guide for the City Council, employees and citizens of Napa. 
  
The Proposed Budget for all City funds totals $178.3 million in FY 2013-14 and $168.1 
million in FY 2014-15. In accordance with the direction of the City Council, this budget 
represents a spending plan that balances the need to be responsive in providing 
services to residents, businesses and visitors within the limits of available resources. 
The City Council priorities discussed in your January 2013 Workshop were a key 
consideration during development of this two year budget. The Proposed Budget reflects 
the following priorities established by the City Council: 

• Financial Stability 
• Streets, Sidewalk and Infrastructure, including parks and downtown 

improvements 
• Enhance Vitality and Sustainability through Economic Development 
• Efficient and Stable Organization 
• Quality Service to the Community 

  
 
Key Points 

• The Proposed Budget contains no recommended tax increases, major fee 
adjustments or new assessments. The Master Fee Schedule will be presented to 
Council in Fall 2013. 

• Revenue growth is projected to continue at 2.2% in FY 2013-14 rising to 3.5% in 
FY 2014-15 due mainly to increased Property Tax, (increased property values 
coupled with increased activity), Sales Tax (increased sales activity and new 
businesses), and Transient Occupancy Tax (increased off-season activity 
coupled with additional rooms in the second year). 

• Operating expenditures will continue to keep pace with revenue levels to ensure 
the City’s ability to respond to the current and future needs of the community. 

• Staffing changes included in the Proposed Budget reflect “clean-up” or 
reallocation adjustments only.   Requests for increased positions are included in 
the Decision Packages for consideration by the City Council.  The net reduction 
of Full-Time FTEs is related to the elimination of “unfunded” positions (e.g. 
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Construction Inspector, Housing Specialist, Office Assistant I/II).  The increase in 
Part-time support represents the part-time staffing to meet departmental 
objectives in the next budget cycle.  There were no net adjustments to non-
general fund full time positions, and only a slight (0.18 FTE) increase in part-time.  

• Recommended Decision Packages, including departmental requests for 
additional positions, funding for new initiatives or service enhancements are 
provided for City Council consideration. The total cost of all Decision Packages in 
FY 2013-14 is $1.5 million with $1.2 million funded from the General Fund. In FY 
2014-15, recommended Decision Packages total $1.8 million from all funds 
including $1.2 million from the General Fund.  
 

General Fund 
The proposed General Fund operating budget is balanced in each of the next two fiscal 
years. Revenue assumptions are conservative but realistic. The largest source of 
revenue to the General Fund, Property Tax, is projected to increase by 3 percent in each 
of the next two fiscal years. The second largest source of General Fund revenue, Sales 
Tax, is projected to increase by 6 percent in FY 2013-14 and an additional 5 percent the 
following year. Growth in these two major revenue sources is a positive indication of the 
beginning of an economic recovery.  
 
 
Fiscal Policies 
In an effort to present clear fiscal direction, the City Council has adopted a number of 
fiscal policies. One key group of fiscal policies includes the Reserve Policies. The 
Reserve Policies identify target levels of funding for the Emergency, Contingency and 
Operating Reserves. The General Fund Emergency Reserve is to be maintained at 12 
percent of budgeted operating expenditures. The Contingency Reserve, which provides 
funding for non-recurring unanticipated expenditures, is set at 1 percent of General Fund 
operating expenditures.  The Contingency Reserve, in FY 2013-14, will be $300,000 
which is under the $622,000 calculated target level, but is projected to increase over the 
next several years. The current Fiscal Policy provides for a General Fund Operating 
Reserve to be maintained at 2 to 5 percent of the operating budget with the remainder of 
the unallocated fund balance transferred to one time capital accounts. In order to ensure 
that adequate funding is available for future facility needs, including the planned Fire 
Station #5 project, staff is proposing a modification to the Operating Reserve Policy 
which would set that reserve level at 3 percent of the operating budget, with the next 2 
percent going to the Capital Facilities Replacement Reserve and the remaining 
unallocated fund balance transferred to the CIP Reserve. This would provide an overall 
General Fund reserve level of 16 percent of operating expenditures with any excess 
funds set aside for major capital projects.  
 
 
Capital Improvement Plan 
The Proposed Budget includes a Capital Improvement Plan for the next five year period 
with capital projects totaling $58.1 million. Of this amount, $13.7 million is budgeted in 
FY 2013-14 and $9.2 million in FY 2014-15. Projects funded from the General Fund will 
total $6.4 million over the next two year period. Included among the major capital 
expenditures requested during this budget cycle from various funding sources is funding 
for street and sidewalk projects ($7.3 million), water system improvements ($6.6 million), 
initial costs associated with construction of Fire Station #5 ($3.7 million), as well as 
various facility, park and storm drain projects. 
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State of the City 
Over the prior two budget cycles, the City implemented significant cost reductions 
including labor concessions, elimination of 29 full-time positions through departmental 
reorganizations, layoffs and elimination of vacant positions. In addition, City-wide 
departmental cost reductions and operating efficiencies allowed the City of Napa to   
“weather” the economic storm while minimizing the service level impacts to the residents 
and businesses of this city.  
 
The challenges for FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 center around finding the balance 
between returning services to pre-recession levels, ensuring adequate funding for 
various capital and infrastructure projects and addressing employee compensation to 
ensure the City is able to retain and attract high quality employees. Some of the items 
included or restored in the Proposed Budget consistent with Council priorities include:  
 

• Administration – Revision to the allocation methodology of General Liability 
costs.  This re-allocation increased the General Fund contribution to the General 
Liability budget by $0.5 million, related to claims from General Fund activities 
(e.g. Police, Fire, streets, sidewalks, trees, etc.) 

• Public Works – The re-institution of a Survey team in the Public Works 
Engineering Division, to provide consistent and reliable survey data in support of 
Capital Projects.   

• Community Development – Planned activities include the preparation of a reuse 
plan for the former Cinedome site, and address portable sign enforcement 
issues around key streets and corridors. 

• Police Department – Continued support to the County and AMR for Dispatch 
services, and movement toward implementation of the Neighborhood Based 
Policing Model and the Police Reserve program to ensure a high level of safety 
for the citizens of Napa.   

• Fire Department – Continued support to American Canyon for Prevention, 
Suppression and Administrative services is anticipated.  Additionally the Fire 
Department is beginning the planning and design process for construction and 
staffing of the new Fire Station #5 to be located at the corner of Browns Valley 
Road and Laurel Avenue.  Funding of the project will begin in FY 2013-14 and 
FY 2014-15 to ensure adequate capacity is available for the construction and 
staffing of the Station.    

• Parks and Recreation – Parks and Recreation service levels were impacted 
during the recent economic downturn due to a reduction in staffing and a 
reduced capacity for maintenance of City buildings, parks and parking 
structures.  The Parks and Recreation Department will be maximizing the use of 
part-time and seasonal employees to assist in the backlog of maintenance 
activities in the downtown area (including parking garages) until such time as the 
General Fund regains sufficient operating capacity to provide for additional full 
time staffing.  Managing maintenance pressures continues to be challenging as 
the City’s inventory of developed park land continues to grow.  

• Since the dissolution of the Napa Redevelopment Agency in early 2012, the City 
has continued to follow-through on projects originally identified as 
redevelopment projects.  These projects include:  Riverfront Green, China Point 
Overlook, and Soscol Drainage Improvements.  Funding for continued 
redevelopment projects will not be confirmed until the City has received approval 
from the State (Finding of Completion) and the Successor Agency Oversight 
Board has approved the projects.   
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The City of Napa has begun to see some economic recovery which has resulted in an 
increase in the City’s revenue base, while also experiencing an increase in the demand 
for public services. Due to long range fiscal planning, ongoing financial controls over 
spending and an advantageous position in a strong economic niche market, the City 
remains in a stronger position than many other local agencies. It is important that as the 
City continues to re-gain fiscal stability we remain cautious to not over-obligate our 
elastic revenue base. One fiscal challenge facing the City of Napa is a projected 
significant increase in the employer pension contribution rate – expected to take effect 
within the next several years. 
 
Economic development continues to be an important area of focus. Projects on the 
horizon include: 
 

• The Shops at Napa Center - The property owner has submitted plans for the 
Phase I renovations  to include a “face lift” of the common area pathways, 
landscaping, furnishings, architectural improvements, painting, etc.  Construction 
is likely to begin this summer, which will set the stage for new tenants in early 
2014.  The owner is also in the process of negotiating an agreement with an 
experienced 4-star level hotel developer, which will kick start the planning and 
design process later this year.    

 
• CineDome Theater site and Nearby Parking - Staff is working with the owner of 

the now-closed CineDome theater on initiating a process for a reuse plan of the 
property and discussing strategies for constructing public parking in the area to 
replace parking eliminated with the future bypass channel.  This will spark other 
development in the north part of the downtown such as on the Wiseman property 
located on the northeast corner of Main and Clinton Streets which has been 
receiving increased interest.  

 
• Oxbow Neighborhood/Core Downtown - Discussions have begun about a 

possible reuse plan of the former Copia property, the former JV Wine & Spirits 
property has now sold, and the Ritz property is under contract to be 
acquired.  These represent significant new opportunities east of the downtown 
consistent with the recently-adopted Downtown Specific Plan.  Significant 
improvements are also being discussed on the corners of Main and First Street 
and Main and Second Street and on the former Riverside Garage site, and 
development is underway in a formerly derelict building on Brown Street.  
 

• The Napa River Inn has also recently received approval of a substantial 
expansion to include 16 hotel rooms in a new three-story building with a spa, 
fitness center and/or meeting room, and commercial space for retail and 
restaurant use.  This project also includes an additional 14 rooms in a third floor 
addition to the existing Embarcadero building on the historic Napa Mill 
property.  Building permits are expected to be filed to construct these 
improvements in the future, further reflecting increased activity in Downtown 
Napa. 
 

• Gasser Development/Soscol Corridor - With the construction of the new Century 
Theater, planning for the other retail pads will ramp up in the next 18 to 24 
months.  Plans are already underway for a new hotel and fitness studio in the 
area, and Gasser has begun designing the first phase residential development 
with approximately 450 units.  Napa Crossing South, a commercial shopping 
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General Fund 
Operating Revenue Comparison 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

General Fund Operating Revenues and  
Year-to-Year Comparison 
  
$66.8 million in revenues projected for 2013-14 
$69.2 million in revenues projected for 2014-15 
  
General Fund Operating Revenues for FY 2013-14 are 
projected to be $66.8 million (excluding one-time revenues), 
representing a 2.0% increase compared to FY 2012-13 
projected revenues of $65.4 million. FY 2014-15 Operating 
Revenues are projected to increase by an additional 3.5 
percent to $69.2 million. The growth in revenues reflects the 
nationwide economic recovery, seen locally in the impact on 
the City’s main revenue sources – Property Tax, Sales Tax and 
Transient Occupancy Tax. 
 
Within the City of Napa, property values are on the rise.  The 
median single family home price rose 28.5% between March 
2012 and March 2013.  Revenue from property tax is projected 
to increase by 3 percent in each of the next two fiscal years. 
Increases in consumer spending have positively impacted the 
City’s sales tax revenue. Continued strength in the tourism 
industry, reduced unemployment as well as anticipated new 
business activity will result in further increases in revenue from 
taxable sales. Increases of 6 percent in FY 2013-14 and 5 
percent the following year are forecasted. The City of Napa is 
highly dependent on tourism to generate revenue to the 
General Fund. The City’s Transient Occupancy Tax is the third 
largest source of General Fund revenue and was significantly 
impacted by the economic downturn. Revenue from this source 
has increased steadily in each of the last three years. 
Projections for FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 include increases 
of 2 percent and 5 percent respectively. 
 
General Fund revenue peaked at $65.6 million in FY 2007-08. 
During the following two years, revenue dropped by 12 percent 
to $58.2 million. Based upon current economic indicators, a 
continued slow gradual increase in General Fund revenue is 
projected. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Revenue is returning 
to pre-recession 
levels 

  

 

ATTACHMENT 1

Page 7 of 191



General Fund 
Operating Revenue Comparison 

 

 
 

(In Thousands) 

Revenue Category
05-06 

Actual
06-07 

Actual
07-08 

Actual
08-09 

Actual
09-10 

Actual
10-11 

Actual
11-12 

Actual
12-13 

Projected
13-14 

Proposed
14-15 

Proposed
Property Tax 18,640 21,267 23,365 23,251 23,111 21,822 22,794 23,110 23,828 24,565
Sales Tax 12,057 13,695 13,502 13,288 11,559 12,192 13,019 13,915 14,750 15,485
Transient Occupancy Tax 6,249 7,779 8,725 8,242 8,256 9,872 11,505 12,840 13,068 13,699
Other Taxes, Business Licenses 4,694 4,680 4,848 4,823 4,325 4,571 4,744 4,285 5,036 5,141
Licenses & Permits 1,555 2,254 1,960 1,398 968 1,046 1,423 1,200 1,181 1,181
Interest & Rents 508 1,146 2,040 1,392 397 477 394 354 386 406
Intergovernmental 1,601 762 1,380 679 916 1,047 649 617 626 635
Charges for Service 2,773 5,497 5,378 4,950 4,718 4,436 4,801 4,998 4,640 4,700
Transfers/Other 2,816 3,137 4,445 4,341 3,938 3,825 3,986 4,033 3,308 3,356

Total Revenues 50,892 60,216 65,644 62,363 58,188 59,288 63,315 65,353 66,823 69,168
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General Fund 
Operating Revenue by Category 

 

 
 

(In Thousands) 

 

    
    
    

Revenue Categories

12-13  
Adjusted 
Budget

12-13 
Projected

13-14 
Proposed

Dollar 
Change %

14-15 
Proposed

Dollar 
Change %

Property Tax $23,110 23,110 23,828 718 3% 24,565 737 3%
Sales Tax 13,415 13,915 14,750 835 6% 15,485 734 5%
Transient Occupancy Tax 12,840 12,840 13,068 228 2% 13,699 631 5%
Other Taxes 4,510 4,285 4,936 651 15% 5,041 105 2%
Licenses & Permits 1,200 1,200 1,281 81 7% 1,281 0%
Interest & Rents 454 354 386 32 9% 406 20 5%
Intergovernmental 792 617 626 8 1% 635 9 2%
Charges for Service 4,998 4,998 4,640 (358) -7% 4,700 61 1%
Transfers/Other 4,033 4,033 3,308 (725) -18% 3,356 47 1%

Total Revenues $65,353 65,353 66,823 1,470 2% 69,168 2,345 4%

 $-
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12-13  Adjusted Budget 13-14 Proposed 14-15 Proposed

 

General Fund Operating Revenues from taxes are projected to 
increase 3% in FY 2013-14 and another 3% in FY 2014-15.  
 
Sales Tax Revenues are projected to increase by 10% in FY 
2013-14 (5% over current projections) to continue expenditure 
trends and new business activity.  FY 2014-15 is anticipated to 
increase by an additional 5%. 
 
FY2013-14 Transient Occupancy Tax revenues are projected 
to increase over FY 2012-13 totals by 2%.  The small increase 
is the result of relatively high occupancy rates over the past 
year.  The proposed FY 2014-15 budget assume an additional 
5%  related to the availability of new rooms. 
 
Revenues from Interest and Rents are projected to show a 
decrease to be more consistent with FY 2012-13 receipts.  
Additionally, Intergovernmental revenue is also projected to 
decline due to the elimination of VLF pass-through by the State 
of California. 
 
Transfers / Other Revenues are projected to decline by 18% 
in 2013-14 due to the planned General Fund CIP projects in 
this budget cycle. 
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General Fund 
Operating Revenue by Department 

 

 
 

(In Thousands) 

Departments

12-13 
Adjusted 
Budget

12-13 
Projected

13-14 
Proposed

Dollar 
Change %

14-15 
Proposed

Dollar 
Change %

City Clerk $6 6 5 (1) -23% 5 9%
City Manager 20 20 (20)
CDD 1,390 1,390 1,411 21 2% 1,412 1 0%
Police 3,823 3,823 3,484 (339) -9% 3,543 58 2%
Fire 2,477 2,477 2,568 90 4% 2,616 48 2%
Public Works 501 501 374 (128) -25% 378 4 1%
Parks & Recreation 1,618 1,618 1,411 (208) -13% 1,425 15 1%

Total Revenues $9,836 9,836 9,252 (584) -6% 9,378 127 1%

General Government 55,516 55,516 57,571 2,055 4% 59,790 2,219 4%

Total Revenues $65,353 65,353 66,823 1,470 2% 69,168 2,345 4%

* NOTE:  General Government revenues are not included in the above chart as they are General Fund revenues not tied to a 
specific department.  They are noted below for completeness
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General Fund 
Operating Expenditure Comparison 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

General Fund Operating Expenditures and  
Year-to-Year Comparison 
  
$66.2 million in expenditures projected for 2013-14 
$68.3 million in expenditures projected for 2014-15 
  
The total General Fund Operating Budget of $66.2 million for 
2013-14 represents a 6% increase in expenditures ($3.9 
million) compared to FY 2012-13 projected costs. In FY 2014-
15, General Fund expenditures are projected to increase by 
3%, or $2.1 million. 
  

 
• Salaries & Wages, which make up the largest single 

component of General Fund expenditures, are projected to 
increase by 2 percent in FY 2013-14 and an additional 0.5 
percent in FY 2014-15 due mainly to step increases for 
existing staff. No cost of living adjustments are budgeted; 
however labor negotiations with all employee groups will 
occur during the FY2013-14 & FY 2014-15 budget. 
.  

• The cost of Employee Benefits is projected to increase by 
8 percent in FY 2013-14 and by an additional 7 percent in 
FY 2014-15 due to anticipated increases in healthcare, 
pension and other benefit costs over the two year period.   
 

• Expenditures for Materials and Supplies are projected to 
increase by 10% in FY 2013-14 due to under-expenditures 
in this category in FY 2012-13 and to remain stable in FY 
2014-15.  

 
• Expenditures for Services are projected to increase by 10 

percent in FY 2013-14 and by an additional 4 percent in FY 
2014-15.   

 
• Capital Outlay expenditures are projected to increase by 

$13,000 in FY 2013-14 and remain stable in FY 2014-15.   
 
• Interfund transfers are projected to increase by $369,000 

in FY 2013-14 and by $233,000 in FY 2014-15 to support 
planned Capital Improvement Projects.  

 
  
  

Salary growth is 
under control in this 
budget, but the cost 
of benefits continues 
to rise. 
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General Fund 
Operating Expenditure Comparison 

 

 
 

(In Thousands) 
 

Expenditure Categories
05-06 

Actual
06-07 

Actual
07-08 

Actual
08-09 

Actual
09-10 

Actual
10-11 

Actual
11-12 

Actual
12-13 

Projected
13-14 

Proposed
14-15 

Proposed
Salaries & Wages 27,751 27,846 31,306 34,763 32,671 30,966 31,723 31,573 32,269 32,441
Employee Benefits 11,578 12,153 14,213 14,719 16,733 15,070 14,593 15,302 16,482 17,637
Materials & Supplies 1,370 2,023 1,502 2,320 2,343 2,271 2,140 2,634 2,650
Services 10,712 9,410 10,198 10,758 9,870 9,751 10,678 11,824 13,022 13,517
Capital Outlay 408 311 461 503 63 109 96 35 48 48
Interfund Transfers 174 789 2,520 1,319 657 733 4,702 1,385 1,754 1,987

Total Expenditures 50,622 51,879 60,720 63,565 62,314 58,973 64,062 62,258 66,209 68,280
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General Fund 
Operating Expenditure by Category 

 

 
 

(In Thousands) 

Category

12-13 
Adjusted 
Budget

12-13 
Projected

13-14 
Proposed

Dollar 
Change %

14-15 
Proposed

Dollar 
Change %

Salaries & Wages $30,531 31,573 32,269 697 2% 32,441 172 1%
Benefits 16,344 15,302 16,482 1,179 8% 17,637 1,156 7%
Services 12,479 11,824 13,022 1,198 10% 13,517 495 4%
Materials and Supplies 2,466 2,140 2,634 495 23% 2,650 16 1%
Capital Outlay 58 35 48 13 37% 48 0%
Transfers Out 1,385 1,385 1,754 369 27% 1,987 233 13%
Total Expenditures $63,263 62,258 66,209 3,951 6% 68,280 2,071 3%
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General Fund 
Operating Expenditures by Department 

 

 
 

(In Thousands) 

Departments

12-13 
Adjusted 
Budget

12-13 
Projected

13-14 
Proposed

Dollar 
Change %

14-15 
Proposed

Dollar 
Change %

City Council $340 306 323 16 5% 327 5 1%
City Clerk 660 632 678 46 7% 701 23 3%
City Manager 1,174 1,170 1,168 (2) 0% 1,184 17 1%
Finance 5,326 5,168 5,126 (42) -1% 5,314 188 4%
City Attorney 930 914 951 37 4% 978 27 3%
Human Resources 1,066 941 1,102 161 17% 1,130 29 3%
CDD 3,170 3,061 3,246 186 6% 3,326 80 2%
General Government 3,456 3,238 4,270 1,032 32% 4,646 376 9%
Police 21,173 20,932 22,208 1,276 6% 22,807 599 3%
Fire 12,907 12,872 13,242 370 3% 13,607 366 3%
Public Works 6,585 6,584 6,945 361 5% 7,121 176 3%
Parks & Recreation 6,477 6,440 6,951 510 8% 7,138 188 3%

Total Expenditures $63,263 62,258 66,209 3,951 5% 68,280 2,071 3%

 $-

 $5,000

 $10,000

 $15,000

 $20,000

 $25,000

12-13 Adjusted Budget 13-14 Proposed 14-15 Proposed

ATTACHMENT 1

Page 14 of 191



General Fund 
Operating Position 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Operating position refers to the City’s ability to match General Fund annual revenues to 
annual expenditures. If revenues exceed expenditures the City will have an operating surplus. 
The opposite is true if revenues fall below expenditures, then the result is an operating deficit. 
As indicated in the graph above, the City is proposing a balanced budget over the next two 
years.  
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General Fund 
Fund Balance/Use of Reserves 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Fund Balance
 2010-11
Actual 

 2011-12
Actual 

 2012-13 
Projected 

 2013-14
Proposed 

 2014-15 
Proposed 

Legally Restricted 492,493$       502,540$       502,540$       502,540$       502,540$       
Emergency 7,486,672      7,486,672      7,591,546      7,975,381      8,281,302      
Operating Reserve 2,948,643      3,203,098      1,897,887      1,993,845      2,070,326      
Unassigned 3,342,513      2,331,103      -                   -                   -                   
Transfer to Building Reserve -                   -                   1,265,258      -                   -                   
Transfer to CIP -                   -                   5,002,239      -                   -                   

Total Fund Balance 14,270,321$  13,523,414$  11,301,349    10,471,767    10,854,168     
 

The judicious set aside and use of reserve funds is vitally important for 
consistency in providing local government services. Over the next two years, 
the City will fully fund the Emergency Reserve at 12% of budgeted 
expenditures the Operating Reserve at 3% of budgeted expenditures, and 
will designate the Unallocated balance to the Facilities Reserve Fund (2% of 
Operating Expenditures) and the CIP Reserve.  
  

.  
  

 

Providing for 
Future 
Facilities and 
CIP Projects 
is consistent 
with the Fiscal 
Policy 
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General Fund Overview

 2010-11
Actual 

 2011-12 
Actual 

 2012-13 
Adjusted 
Budget 

 2012-13 
Projected 

 2013-14 
Proposed 

 2014-15 
Proposed 

General Fund: Operations

Revenues
Property Tax 21,822,061$   22,793,820$   23,109,826     23,109,826     23,828,112     24,565,274     

Sales Tax 12,191,995     13,019,214     13,415,172     13,915,172     14,750,387     15,484,828     

Transient Occupancy Tax 9,871,985       11,504,810     12,840,293     12,840,293     13,068,000     13,699,000     

Other Taxes 4,571,481       4,743,932       4,509,922       4,284,922       5,035,980       5,140,980       

License and Permits 1,045,799       1,422,851       1,200,000       1,200,000       1,181,000       1,181,000       

Charges for Services 4,436,064       4,801,201       4,997,855       4,997,855       4,639,577       4,700,378       

Intergovernmental 1,047,319       649,235          792,158          617,158          625,630          635,075          

Investment Earnings 270,974          187,724          150,000          150,000          170,000          190,000          

Miscellaneous Revenues 205,630          205,875          304,239          204,239          216,347          216,347          

Transfers In 3,824,589       3,986,397       4,033,452       4,033,452       3,308,112       3,355,572       

Operating Revenues 59,287,896$   63,315,061$   65,352,917     65,352,917     66,823,145     69,168,454     

Expenditures
Salaries & Wages 30,965,783     31,723,101     30,531,312     31,572,789     32,269,294     32,440,934     

Benefits 15,070,335     14,592,551     16,343,711     15,302,245     16,481,510     17,637,043     

Services 9,751,166       10,677,620     12,478,794     11,823,922     13,022,130     13,516,956     

Materials and Supplies 2,342,877       2,271,006       2,466,313       2,139,650       2,634,436       2,650,411       

Capital Outlay 109,464          95,793            58,100            35,000            48,100            48,100            

Transfers Out 733,237          4,701,897       1,384,657       1,384,657       1,753,584       1,986,973       

Operating Expenditures 58,972,862     64,061,969     63,262,887     62,258,263     66,209,054     68,280,417     
Proposed Decision Packages 252,458          730,436          
Emergency & Operating Reserve Contribution to meet Fiscal Policy levels 361,633          157,601          

Operating Position 315,033$        (746,908)$      2,090,031       3,094,654       (0)                   (0)                   

Fund Balance
Legally Restricted 492,493          502,540          502,540          502,540          502,540          502,540          

Operating Reserve 2,948,643       3,203,098       3,163,144       1,867,748       1,993,845       2,070,326       

Emergency 7,486,672       7,486,672       7,486,672       7,591,546       7,975,381       8,281,302       

Designated  Reserves per Fiscal 
Policy 10,927,808     11,192,311     11,152,356     9,961,834       10,471,767     10,854,168     
Unassigned Fund Balance 3,342,513       2,315,466       4,445,451       -                     

Facilities Reserve 1,265,258       

CIP Reserve 5,002,239       

Total Fund Balance 14,270,321$   13,507,777$   15,597,807     16,229,331     10,471,767     10,854,168     
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Economic Assumptions 
Fiscal Years 2013-14 & 2014-15 

 
Economic Assumptions 
  
An essential element to any budget exercise is the development of economic assumptions. 
These assumptions are used to forecast changes to baseline revenue and expenditure levels in 
order to develop the parameters for decision-making. The following assumptions were 
developed by evaluating input from many sources including internal input from the City’s 
economic development and planning staff; researching forecasts developed by academic 
institutions in the area; soliciting input from consulting experts that monitor labor benefit cost 
trends and private sector investment activities. In all cases the goal is to develop conservative, 
yet realistic assumptions. To insure our projections remain as accurate as possible we revisit 
our economic assumptions quarterly and make adjustments as appropriate.    
 

Budget Item FY2013-14 FY2014-15 Comments

Property Tax growth rate 3.1% 3.1%
Increase of 3.1%  in FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-
15 based on current estimates by the County 
Assessors office.  

Sales Tax 6.0% 5.0%

Increase of 6.0% in Sales tax in FY 2013-14 
based on consultant recommendations.  
Increase largely related to stabilizing spending 
patterns and new business activity.  Revenues 
in FY 2014-15 are projected to continue to grow 
at a rate of 5.0% more than FY 2013-14.

Transient Occupancy Tax 1.8% 4.8%

Transient Occupancy Tax receipts in the 
proposed budget are projected to increase 
slightly in FY 2013-14, experiencing growth in 
FY 2014-15 related to new rooms becoming 
available

Salaries 2.2% 0.5%

Assumption of 0% Cost of Living Adjustment 
over the two year period was used, however 
negotiations with all bargaining units will be 
occurring during this budget cycle.  The 2.2% 
increase in FY 2013-14 are related to staffing 
changes approved in FY 2012-13, as well as 
reclassifications (see Staffing Summary for 
listing) and step increases.  The increase in FY 
2014-15 is related to assumed step increases.

Healthcare Benefits

0% - City 
Health

10% - 
CalPERS 

Health 8.1%

Impacts in FY 2013-14 are known. (0% for City 
Health; 10% for CalPERS Health).  Average 
impact in FY 2014-15 to be 8.1%

Pension Benefits 2.0% 2.0%
Average increases (Sworn, Miscellaneous) as 
provided by CalPERS

Other benefits 2.0% 2.0% Increases in other benefits

Inflation 2.0% 2.4%

FY 2011-12 and FY 2012-13 were "hold the 
line" budgets.  Departments were required to 
offset any assumed inflationary increases with 
other reductions.

Population 79,041        79,436        Source:  U.S. Census Bureau
Vacancy Factor 2.0% 2.0% City Council does not have a vacancy factor.  
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Staffing Plan 
 
Staffing is measured in full-time equivalent (FTE’s) positions. An FTE is the combined total of all 
full-time and part-time employees. For instance, two half-time positions represent one FTE. This 
Budget reflects an overall increase of 0.73 FTE over the two year budget cycle.    

Reallocation of Positions 
  
There are a series of existing positions within the city that are being reallocated to new positions 
which better reflect the job skills and responsibilities needed to address ongoing departmental 
needs. As the following table below shows, there is an increase of 0.73 FTE included in the 
proposed budget. 
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Eliminate Add
FTE’s FTE’s

CM Assistant to the City Manager 1
CM Management Analyst II 1
Clerk Records Specialist (LT) 1
Clerk Office Assistant I/II 1
Attorney Assistant City Attorney 1

Attorney Deputy City Attorney 1

Human 
Resources

Human Resources Technician 1

Human 
Resources

Secretary 1

Public Works Purchasing & Inventory 
Specialist

1

Finance Purchasing & Inventory 
Specialist

1

Planning Secretary 1

Econ Dev Secretary 1

PW - 
Engineering

Engineering Assistant 0.73

PW - 
Engineering

Engineering Aide 1

PW - 
Engineering

Associate Engineer 1

PW - 
Construction

Engineering Assistant 1

PW - 
Engineering

Engineering Assistant 1

PW - 
Construction

Senior Engineering Aide 1

PW - Dev 
Engineering

Senior Engineering Aide 1

PW - Water Senior Water Treatment 
Facility Operator

2

PW - Water Water Treatment Facility 
Operator

2

PW - Water Water Facility Worker II 1

PW - Water Distribution Supervisor 1

12 12.73

Reallocate Office Assistant I/II position on a Limited Term Basis (not to 
exceed 3 years) for the Records Management Special Project.

Reallocate Deputy City Attorney position to Assistant City Attorney 
(New Classification - Exact title to be determined after Council adoption 
of Job Class)

Reallocate Secretary assignment from Economic Development to 
Planning Division to more closely align with Departmental support 
duties.

Reallocate Secretary position to Human Resources Technician to 
more closely align position title with duties. (New Classification - Exact 
title to be determined after position review)

Transfer oversight responsibilities for Central Stores from Finance 
(Purchasing) to Public Works to more closely align management 
responsibilities with the departmental inventory needs. 

Reallocate 1.0 FTE Associate Engineer position to 1.0 FTE  
Engineering Aide and 0.73FTE Engineering Assistant support to allow 
the reinstatement of in-house surveying capabilities.  Due to the 
ongoing and increased surveying needs, it is proposed to reinstate that 
capability as a subsection of the Engineering Division and reduce the 
dependence on consultants for surveying services.

Reallocations Total

Comments

Reallocate existing Engineering Assist position from PW - Engineering 
to PW - Construction to more closely align with Departmental support 
duties.

Reallocate existing Senior Engineering Aide position from PW - 
Development Engineering to PW - Construction to more closely align 
with Departmental support duties.

FY2013-14 & FY 2014-15 Reallocations

Dept. Position

Upgrade 2.0 Water Treatment Facility Operators to Senior level to 
provide the ability to focus on special projects to optimize the treatment 
operation for highest water quality at the lowest cost.  This is required 
for 2 positions to ensure a Senior operator on each half of the shift 
rotation

Reallocate position from Distribution Supervisor to Water Facility 
Worker II to more closely align with the duties needed by the 
Department.

Reallocate Management Analyst II position to more closely align with 
duties
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Positions to be considered as Decision Packages 
  
There are a number of requested staffing adjustments that will be considered as Decision 
Packages.  These requests, if approved, will increase the City’s FTEs by 3.8 FTE from the 
General Fund, and 2.9 FTE in other funds (e.g. Water, MDF) in FY 2013-14 and an additional 
3.0 FTE in the General Fund, and 1.5 in other funds in FY 2014-15.  The justification for these 
requests appears in the following tables. 
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FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15
FTEs FTEs

FIN Revenue Supervisor               1.00 Reinstate Revenue Supervisor Position.  The Revenue Division 
has been functioning  without a Supervisor since April 2010.  The 
Revenue Division is responsible for processing more than $50 
million in deposits annually, using four different systems that 
interface with nearly every department.  Currently an Accounting 
Technician provides day to day direction and oversight, but the 
Revenue Division as a whole reports directly to the Director of 
Finance.

FIN MIS Technician - SCADA               1.00 This new position will be funded through the Water Enterprise 
Fund, and will provide necessary support and backup for the 
technology supporting the Water production and distribution.

FIN Upgrade 2.0 FTE from MIS 
Technician to Systems Analyst

                  -   Upgrading 2.0 FTE MIS Technician does not impact total FTE, 
and also does not impact the Salary/Benefit request, as the level 
of overtime and Shift differential paid to these two positions is in 
excess of the salary / benefit increase from the promotion.  This 
upgrade will allow greater support to Public Works and Public 
Safety.

P&R Maintenance Laborer               1.00               1.00 Requested increase of 1.0 FTE in each of the two year budget 
cycle for support to the maintenance of the downtown parks, 
landscaping and parking garages.   Over the past few years a 
number of new facilities/parks have opened, (e.g. Veterans 
Memorial Park, Opera House Plaza, Riverfront Green) without 
increasing maintenance staffing levels.  Without the addition of 
new staffing, maintenance levels have not been able to keep pace 
with increased usage demands.  Addition of two new positions 
during the budget cycle will allow the department to increase the 
level of maintenance effort provided to the downtown areas as a 
priority defined at the City Council workshop in January.  

PW - 
Electrical

Electrician (Limited Term)               1.00 Addition of a Limited Term Electrician I will allow Public Works to 
complete work on the 9/11 Memorial, Downtown two-way traffic 
change and Fire Station 1 remodel.  In addition, the limited term 
position will assist in the installation, repair and maintenance of 
Streetlights, Traffic Signals, Signal Interconnect, PD Web 
Camera, ALERT Sites (weather & steam gauges), Emergency 
Generators and related UPS equipment, Building Maintenance, 
City Facility Alarms and School Crosswalk Flashers to help 
alleviate a backlog of work.

PW - WAM Engineering Aide - PW 
Engineering

              0.27 The new Engineering Aide will devote approximately 27% of their 
time to th Workorder Asset Management program (WAM) to 
gather asset data as it is changed or added by field staff and will 
also support additional work efforts in the Engineering Division.

PW - NPDES Engineering Aide - PW 
Development Engineering

              0.53 This request is to upgrade the Part time Engineering Aide to a 
Full time position in support of the NPDES (Storm water 
monitoring) requirements.  Napa's Municipal Storm water Permit 
required inventorying and inspecting all  facilities to ensure 
compliance with best management practices.  The new 
Engineering Aide position along with new specialized tracking 
software will be utilized to develop and maintain these inventories 
and to compile inspection records.

POLICE Police Officer / Police 
Sergeant

              1.00 Napa Police Department has identified the need for 4.0 FTE (1 
Sergeant, 3 Officers) to provide support to the Downtown Area, 
and also implement the Neighborhood based Policing strategy.  
Through FY 2013-14 the Police Department will be working to 
both attain and retain full staffing levels, as well as begin to utilize 
the Reserve Officer Program.  Beginning in FY 2014-15, the 
Police department will be requesting at least one position per 
year to ensure the ability to meet the increasing needs of the 
downtown area.

Total 3.80              3.00              

Dept. Position Comments

Proposed Staff Changes
 General Fund - Recommended Decision Package Impacts
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FIN MIS Technician - SCADA               1.00 This new position will be funded through the Water Enterprise 
Fund, and will provide necessary support and backup for the 
technology supporting the Water production and distribution.

PW - MDF Waste Prevention 
Representative

              0.90 The proposal for a Waste Prevention Representative will provide a 
myriad of programmatic and public education functions for City 
businesses, residents, schools, multi-family complexes and 
City/government facilities.  Anticipated duties include solid waste 
/ recycling assessments, support for public events/ programs 
(e.g. home composting classes) and school outreach.  
Additionally this position will help the city achieve the 75+% 
recycling and composting goal by the year 2020 (Napa's 
Disposal Reduction Policy R2012 100)

PW - WAM - 
Water

Engineering Aide - Limited 
Term - Water

              1.00 The proposal for a Water Funded Limited Term Engineering Aide 
position will support Work order Asset Management 
implementation and population of Water Division assets in the 
City's GIS library.  This position will also backfill existing duties 
of current Engineering Aides that would not be performed due to 
WAM Implementation.  This position is limited term during 
Program implementation only and will not be ongoing.

PW - Water Water Laboratory Technician               0.50 This request will increase the current part-time Laboratory 
Technician to a full time position funded through the Water 
Enterprise Fund, and will provide necessary analytical laboratory 
functions to ensure compliance with existing and new drinking 
water quality regulations.  New drinking water quality regulations 
including the new Stage II disinfection Byproduct Rule became 
effective in late 2012 and the Unregulated Contaminant 
Monitoring Rule (effective in 2013) have increased the number 
and frequency of samples and analyses necessary to prove 
compliance.

PW - Water Water Instrument Technician               1.00 This request will provide a new Water Enterprise funded Water 
Instrument Technician beginning in FY 2014-15.  This new 
position will ensure the automated equipment to insure 
compliance with current and ever changing water quality 
regulations is maintained to insure the integrity of the electronic 
data.  The implications of not maintaining the automated 
equipment can be severe as it relates to water quality and 
expensive as it relates to mandatory fines.

Total 2.90              1.50              

 Non General Fund - Recommended Decision Package Impacts
Proposed Staff Changes
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Summary of Decision Packages for FY 2013-14 & FY 2014-15 Budget 
 
Decision packages are used to request funds for new programs, to shift funds between existing 
programs, and to request funds for non-recurring items that will exceed $30,000. They are a key 
set of building blocks for constructing the budget request. The decision package is the 
opportunity for the department to make a persuasive case for the proposed change or increase. 
The City Manager and City Council rely on the information presented in the decision packages 
to evaluate the requests and make decisions.  
 
For the FY 2013-14 & FY 2014-15 budget, departments submitted decision packages 
requesting a total of $3.3 million in additional funding for programs or priorities not currently 
included in their baseline budgets.  Of the total amount requested, $0.9 million was requested to 
be funded from the General Fund (Operating) and $1.4 million was requested to be funded from 
General Fund (Non-Recurring).  Approval of these decision packages is at the discretion of 
Council; however, the decision packages will note if the request is legally mandated or obligated 
through contractual agreement.  
 
The following pages include a summary of the decision packages submitted for City Manager 
and Council consideration.  
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Decision Package Summary 
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Capital Improvement Program

City of Napa, California

PROJECTS BY CATEGORY

'13/'14 '17/'18thru

Total'13/'14 '14/'15 '15/'16 '16/'17 '17/'18Category Project# Priority

Bridge

BR13RA01 300,000300,000Main St. Exchange Ped Bridge 7

BR14PWxx 50,00050,000Byway East Barrier Rail Replacement 4

BR14PWXY 2,000,00060,000 710,000 115,000 1,115,000Linda Vista Avenue Bridge over Napa Creek 7

2,350,000410,000 710,000 115,000 1,115,000Bridge Total

Facilities

FC09FD01 5,484,0002,050,000 1,640,000 1,454,000 340,000Fire Station No. 5 2

FC10PR01 175,000175,000Roof Replacement PD Bldg 4

FC12FD01 682,000682,000Classroom Facility - Fire Station No. 2 4

FC13PR04 30,00030,000Senior Center Kitchen Floor Replacement 1

FC13PRxx 150,000150,000Corporation Yard Service Upgrade 1

FC14PD01 1,750,000100,000 1,650,000Police Range Improvements 4

FC14PR04 52,90052,900PD Administration Building Improvements -Trellis 4

FC14PR06 75,00075,000City Hall Interior Improvements 7

FC15PD01 75,00075,000Remodel Investigations Office Space 4

FC15PDDC 350,000350,000Dispatch Expansion from 9 to 14 Positions 7

FC16PW01 55,50055,500Expand Sign Shop 7

MD11PW01 62,40062,400MDF MRF Building Exterior Painting 4

8,941,8002,380,000 2,042,900 2,466,500 1,990,000 62,400Facilities Total

MDF

MD14PWX1 29,00029,000MDF MRF Bathroom Repair 4

MD14PWX2 150,00030,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000MDF Periodic Repair of Exterior Concrete Pads 1

MD14PWX3 382,700382,700MDF MRF Building Roof Replacement 4

MD15PWX1 19,40019,400MDF Admin Building Exterior Painting 4

MD15PWX2 29,00029,000MDF Admin Building HVAC 4

MD15PWX3 36,30036,300MDF Periodic Repair of Interior Concrete 1

MD15PWX4 39,90039,900MDF Fencing Partial Replacement 4

MD15PWX5 14,10014,100MDF Scalehouse Improvements 1

MD15PWX6 139,000139,000MDF Parking Lots 1

MD15PWX7 453,000453,000MDF SE Corner Cover Structure 1

MD16PWX1 22,60022,600MDF MRF Building Exterior Doors 4

MD16PWX2 56,50056,500MDF MRF Roll Doors 4

MD16PWX3 102,900102,900MDF Vehicle Weigh Scale (Ground) 1

MD16PWX4 1,819,0001,819,000MDF Existing Concrete Pad Partial Replacement 1

MS10PW02 97,10097,100MDF - Electrical Transformer Upgrade 1
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Total'13/'14 '14/'15 '15/'16 '16/'17 '17/'18Category Project# Priority

3,390,500441,700 760,700 2,128,100 30,000 30,000MDF Total

Miscellaneous

MS12FD02 700,000700,000FS 1 Roof Retrofit 1

MS12RA01 275,000275,000Pearl Street Parking (Lot 'G') 7

MS13PD02 281,754281,754CAD/RMS Upgrade 1

MS14FD02 146,169126,169 20,000Fire RMS Mobile Project 4

MS14RA01 30,00030,000DT VEHICULAR DIRECTIONAL SIGNS 
(PLACEHOLDER)

7

MSRA1403 75,00075,000Downtown Streetscape Imprvmt Plan (PLACEHOLDER) 7

WA11PW01 54,00020,000 20,000 14,000Asset Management Software 3

WA12PW01 20,00010,000 10,000Asset Management Hardware 1

1,581,9231,361,754 30,000 156,169 34,000Miscellaneous Total

Park

FC14PR05 30,00030,000Senior Center Master Plan 1

PK14PR01 373,000373,000New Restroom Facility - Kennedy Ball Fields 5

PK14PR02 4,435,000595,000 3,840,000Recreation Community Center 5

PK15PR02 65,00065,000Sutherland Park Play Area Replacement 7

4,903,00030,000 65,000 373,000 595,000 3,840,000Park Total

Sidewalk

SW14PW02 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Concrete Projects 2014 1

SW14PWXY 700,000700,000ABC Streets Sidewalk Improvements 2

SW15PW02 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Concrete Projects 2015 1

SW16PW02 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Concrete Projects 2016 1

SW17PWXX 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Concrete Projects 2017 1

SW18PWxx 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Concrete Projects 2018 1

825,000725,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000Sidewalk Total

Storm Drain

SD14PW01 50,00050,000Drainage Improvements- Street Program Work 2014 1

SD14PWXA 191,000191,000Montecito Blvd Drainage Improvements 1

SD15PW01 50,00050,000Drainage Improvements- Street Program Work 2015 1

SD16PW01 50,00050,000Drainage Improvements- Street Program Work 2016 1

SD17PWXX 50,00050,000Drainage Improvements- Street Program Work 2017 1

SD18PWXX 50,00050,000Drainage Improvements- Street Program Work 2018 1

441,000241,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000Storm Drain Total

Street

ST10PW05 250,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000Pavement Management System 2

ST12PW02 611,400611,400Calif Blvd Widening-Pueblo to Permanente 5

ST14PW01 200,000200,0002014 Rejuvenation and Crack Seal 1

ST14PWRN 5,369,000460,000 1,500,000 3,409,000First & Second Street Roundabouts along Calif Blvd 1
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Total'13/'14 '14/'15 '15/'16 '16/'17 '17/'18Category Project# Priority

ST14PWXB 1,900,0001,900,000LED Streetlight Conversion Project 6

ST14PWXC 250,000250,000Silverado-Third-Coombsville-East Intersection 1

ST14PWXX 600,000265,000 335,000Trower Ave Widening-Young Ave to Linda Vista Ave 3

ST14PWXY 170,000170,000Orchard Ave Widening- Autumn Run to 250' West 3

ST14PWXZ 750,00050,000 230,000 470,000Sierra Avenue Extension to Villa Lane 3

ST14RA02 50,00050,000Coombs Street (Downtown) One-Way NB 
(PLACEHOLDER)

7

ST15PW01 200,000200,0002015 Rejuvenation and Crack Seal 1

ST16PW01 200,000200,0002016 Rejuvenation and Crack Seal 1

ST17PWXX 200,000200,0002017 Rejuvenation and Crack Seal 1

ST18PWXX 700,000700,000Linda Vista Ave Widening-E Side-Redwood to Trower 3

ST18PWXz 200,000200,0002018 Rejuvenation and Crack Seal 1

11,650,4004,006,400 2,315,000 4,129,000 250,000 950,000Street Total

Traffic Signal

TS01PW01 175,000175,000Redwood Rd/Solano Ave Intersection Improvements 7

TS14PW02 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Traffic Signals 2014 1

TS15PW01 110,80050,000 60,800Purchase & Install UPS Units on TS Controllers 4

TS15PW02 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Traffic Signals 2015 1

TS16PW01 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Traffic Signals 2016 1

TS17PWXX 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Traffic Signals 2017 1

TS18PWXX 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Traffic Signals 2018 1

410,80025,000 200,000 75,000 85,800 25,000Traffic Signal Total

Underground Utility

UU12PW01 400,000400,000Jefferson St Rule 20A Underground Project 7

UU12PW02 500,000500,000McKinstry Street Rule 20B Undergrounding 7

900,000500,000 400,000Underground Utility Total

Water Distribution

WD14PW01 2,410,8362,410,836Water Main Replacement 2013-14 1

WD14PW02 50,00050,000Pressure Regulators 2013-14 1

WD14PW03 250,000250,000Appurtenance Improvements 2013-14 1

WD14PW04 220,000220,000Development/CalTrans CIP Upgrades 1

WD14PW05 100,000100,000Automated Meter Reading Program 1

WD15PW01 100,000100,000Minor Water Main Projects 2014-15 1

WD15PW02 250,000250,000Appurtenance Improvements 2014-15 1

WD15PW03 200,000200,000Automated Meter Reading Program 1

WD15PW04 75,00075,000Pressure Regulators 2014-15 1

WD16PW01 360,000360,000Cathodic Protection 2015-16 1

WD16PW02 75,00075,000Pressure Regulators 2015-16 1

WD16PW03 550,000550,000Minor Water Main Projects 2015-16 1

WD16PW04 2,280,0002,280,000Major Water Main Projects 2015-16 1

WD16PW05 150,000150,000Appurtenance Improvements 2015-16 1

WD16PW06 1,000,0001,000,000Hydrant & Valve Maintenance 1

WD17PW01 622,000622,000Cathodic Protection 2016-17 1
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Total'13/'14 '14/'15 '15/'16 '16/'17 '17/'18Category Project# Priority

WD17PW02 90,00090,000Pressure Regulators 2016-17 1

WD17PW03 350,000350,000Minor Water Main Projects 2016-17 1

WD17PW04 2,550,0002,550,000Major Water Main Projects 2016-17 1

WD17PW05 150,000150,000Appurtenance Improvements 2016-17 1

WD17PW06 1,000,0001,000,000Hydrant & Valve Maintenance 2016-17 1

WD18PW01 385,000385,000Cathodic Protection 2017-18 1

WD18PW02 85,00085,000Pressure Regulators 2017-18 1

WD18PW03 350,000350,000Minor Water Main Projects 2017-18 1

WD18PW04 2,650,0002,650,000Major Water Main Projects 2017-18 1

WD18PW05 150,000150,000Appurtenance Improvements 2017-18 1

WD18PW06 1,000,0001,000,000Hydrant & Valve Maintenance 2017-18 1

17,452,8363,030,836 625,000 4,415,000 4,762,000 4,620,000Water Distribution Total

Water Quality (Treatment)

WQ14PW01 300,000300,000Barwick Jamieson Improvements 4

WQ15PW01 100,000100,000Hennessey Treatment Improvements 2014-15 4

WQ15PW02 550,000550,000Barwick Jamieson Sludge 1

WQ16PW01 590,000590,000SCADA Improvement Phase 3 1

WQ16PW02 945,000945,000Hennessey Filters 1-4 Renovation 1

WQ16PW03 98,30098,300Hennessey Raw Water Flow Meter 1

WQ16PW04 117,800117,800Hennessey PolyBlend Unit 1

2,701,100300,000 650,000 1,751,100Water Quality (Treatment) Total

Water Transmission

WT14PW01 200,000200,000Falcon Ridge Tank Replacement 5

WT14PW02 200,00025,000 175,000Holly Court Improvements 1

WT15PW01 1,262,0701,262,070Dwyer Road Pump Station 1

WT15PW02 225,000225,000Alta Heights II Pressure Tank 1

WT16PW01 520,000520,000Hennessey Clearwell Improvements 1

2,407,070225,000 1,662,070 520,000Water Transmission Total

Watershed (Supply Source)

WS10PW01 40,00040,000Hennessey Watershed Improvements 4

WS14PW01 79,56479,564Hennessey Algae Pilot Test 1

WS17PW01 87,10087,100Milliken Dam Sensors 1

206,66479,564 40,000 87,100Watershed (Supply Source) Total

GRAND TOTAL 58,162,09313,756,254 9,175,670 16,603,869 9,023,900 9,602,400
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Capital Improvement Program

City of Napa, California

PROJECTS BY FUNDING SOURCE

'13/'14 '17/'18thru

TotalSource Project# Priority '13/'14 '14/'15 '15/'16 '16/'17 '17/'18

Big Ranch Specific Plan Fee

ST14PWXZ 750,00050,000 230,000 470,000Sierra Avenue Extension to Villa Lane 3

750,00050,000 230,000 470,000Big Ranch Specific Plan Fee Total

CIP - GF - Building Reserve

FC10PR01 175,000175,000Roof Replacement PD Bldg 4

FC13PRxx 150,000150,000Corporation Yard Service Upgrade 1

FC14PR04 52,90052,900PD Administration Building Improvements -Trellis 4

FC14PR06 75,00075,000City Hall Interior Improvements 7

FC15PD01 75,00075,000Remodel Investigations Office Space 4

FC15PDDC 350,000350,000Dispatch Expansion from 9 to 14 Positions 7

MS12FD02 700,000700,000FS 1 Roof Retrofit 1

1,577,9001,000,000 402,900 175,000CIP - GF - Building Reserve Total

CMAQ

ST12PW02 300,000300,000Calif Blvd Widening-Pueblo to Permanente 5

ST14PWRN 1,740,0001,740,000First & Second Street Roundabouts along Calif Blvd 1

2,040,000300,000 1,740,000CMAQ Total

County of Napa

MS13PD02 112,702112,702CAD/RMS Upgrade 1

112,702112,702County of Napa Total

Fire & Paramedic Development Fee

FC09FD01 790,000550,000 140,000 100,000Fire Station No. 5 2

790,000550,000 140,000 100,000Fire & Paramedic Development Fee Total

From Other Agencies

FC14PD01 18,00012,000 6,000Police Range Improvements 4

PK14PR01 303,000303,000New Restroom Facility - Kennedy Ball Fields 5

321,000315,000 6,000From Other Agencies Total

General Fund

BR13RA01 300,000300,000Main St. Exchange Ped Bridge 7

FC09FD01 4,694,0001,500,000 1,500,000 1,354,000 340,000Fire Station No. 5 2

FC12FD01 682,000682,000Classroom Facility - Fire Station No. 2 4
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TotalSource Project# Priority '13/'14 '14/'15 '15/'16 '16/'17 '17/'18

FC13PR04 30,00030,000Senior Center Kitchen Floor Replacement 1

FC14PD01 1,732,00088,000 1,644,000Police Range Improvements 4

FC16PW01 55,50055,500Expand Sign Shop 7

MS12RA01 275,000275,000Pearl Street Parking (Lot 'G') 7

MS13PD02 169,052169,052CAD/RMS Upgrade 1

MS14FD02 146,169126,169 20,000Fire RMS Mobile Project 4

PK14PR02 979,800979,800Recreation Community Center 5

PK15PR02 5,0005,000Sutherland Park Play Area Replacement 7

ST12PW02 25,00025,000Calif Blvd Widening-Pueblo to Permanente 5

ST14PWRN 2,352,000260,000 1,500,000 592,000First & Second Street Roundabouts along Calif Blvd 1

SW14PWXY 700,000700,000ABC Streets Sidewalk Improvements 2

TS15PW01 110,80050,000 60,800Purchase & Install UPS Units on TS Controllers 4

12,256,3213,259,052 3,005,000 2,947,669 2,064,800 979,800General Fund Total

Linda Vista Improvement Fee

ST14PWXX 600,000265,000 335,000Trower Ave Widening-Young Ave to Linda Vista Ave 3

ST18PWXX 700,000700,000Linda Vista Ave Widening-E Side-Redwood to Trower 3

1,300,000265,000 335,000 700,000Linda Vista Improvement Fee Total

Loan from California Energy Commis

ST14PWXB 1,900,0001,900,000LED Streetlight Conversion Project 6

1,900,0001,900,000Loan from California Energy 
Commission Total

Materials Diversion Enterprise Fund

MD11PW01 62,40062,400MDF MRF Building Exterior Painting 4

MD14PWX1 29,00029,000MDF MRF Bathroom Repair 4

MD14PWX2 150,00030,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000MDF Periodic Repair of Exterior Concrete Pads 1

MD14PWX3 382,700382,700MDF MRF Building Roof Replacement 4

MD15PWX1 19,40019,400MDF Admin Building Exterior Painting 4

MD15PWX2 29,00029,000MDF Admin Building HVAC 4

MD15PWX3 36,30036,300MDF Periodic Repair of Interior Concrete 1

MD15PWX4 39,90039,900MDF Fencing Partial Replacement 4

MD15PWX5 14,10014,100MDF Scalehouse Improvements 1

MD15PWX6 139,000139,000MDF Parking Lots 1

MD15PWX7 453,000453,000MDF SE Corner Cover Structure 1

MD16PWX1 22,60022,600MDF MRF Building Exterior Doors 4

MD16PWX2 56,50056,500MDF MRF Roll Doors 4

MD16PWX3 102,900102,900MDF Vehicle Weigh Scale (Ground) 1

MD16PWX4 1,819,0001,819,000MDF Existing Concrete Pad Partial Replacement 1

MS10PW02 97,10097,100MDF - Electrical Transformer Upgrade 1

3,452,900441,700 760,700 2,128,100 30,000 92,400Materials Diversion Enterprise Fund 
Total

Orchard Avenue Fee - Street

ST14PWXY 170,000170,000Orchard Ave Widening- Autumn Run to 250' West 3

170,000170,000Orchard Avenue Fee - Street Total

Thursday, May 16, 2013
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Park Grant

PK14PR02 2,455,200595,000 1,860,200Recreation Community Center 5

2,455,200595,000 1,860,200Park Grant Total

Private Purpose Trust (RDA Bonds)

MS14RA01 30,00030,000DT VEHICULAR DIRECTIONAL SIGNS 
(PLACEHOLDER)

7

MSRA1403 75,00075,000Downtown Streetscape Imprvmt Plan (PLACEHOLDER) 7

ST14RA02 50,00050,000Coombs Street (Downtown) One-Way NB 
(PLACEHOLDER)

7

155,000155,000Private Purpose Trust (RDA Bonds) 
Total

Quadrant Funds

FC14PR05 30,00030,000Senior Center Master Plan 1

PK14PR01 70,00070,000New Restroom Facility - Kennedy Ball Fields 5

PK14PR02 1,000,0001,000,000Recreation Community Center 5

PK15PR02 60,00060,000Sutherland Park Play Area Replacement 7

1,160,00030,000 60,000 70,000 1,000,000Quadrant Funds Total

State Gas Tax

BR14PWxx 50,00050,000Byway East Barrier Rail Replacement 4

ST10PW05 250,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000Pavement Management System 2

ST12PW02 286,400286,400Calif Blvd Widening-Pueblo to Permanente 5

ST14PW01 200,000200,0002014 Rejuvenation and Crack Seal 1

ST14PWRN 200,000200,000First & Second Street Roundabouts along Calif Blvd 1

ST15PW01 200,000200,0002015 Rejuvenation and Crack Seal 1

ST16PW01 200,000200,0002016 Rejuvenation and Crack Seal 1

ST17PWXX 200,000200,0002017 Rejuvenation and Crack Seal 1

ST18PWXz 200,000200,0002018 Rejuvenation and Crack Seal 1

SW14PW02 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Concrete Projects 2014 1

SW15PW02 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Concrete Projects 2015 1

SW16PW02 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Concrete Projects 2016 1

SW17PWXX 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Concrete Projects 2017 1

SW18PWxx 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Concrete Projects 2018 1

TS01PW01 175,000175,000Redwood Rd/Solano Ave Intersection Improvements 7

TS14PW02 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Traffic Signals 2014 1

TS15PW02 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Traffic Signals 2015 1

TS16PW01 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Traffic Signals 2016 1

TS17PWXX 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Traffic Signals 2017 1

TS18PWXX 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Traffic Signals 2018 1

2,211,400836,400 475,000 300,000 300,000 300,000State Gas Tax Total

Storm Water Service Fee

SD14PW01 50,00050,000Drainage Improvements- Street Program Work 2014 1

SD14PWXA 191,000191,000Montecito Blvd Drainage Improvements 1

SD15PW01 50,00050,000Drainage Improvements- Street Program Work 2015 1

SD16PW01 50,00050,000Drainage Improvements- Street Program Work 2016 1

SD17PWXX 50,00050,000Drainage Improvements- Street Program Work 2017 1

Thursday, May 16, 2013
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SD18PWXX 50,00050,000Drainage Improvements- Street Program Work 2018 1

441,000241,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000Storm Water Service Fee Total

Street Improvement Fee

BR14PWXY 2,000,00060,000 710,000 115,000 1,115,000Linda Vista Avenue Bridge over Napa Creek 7

ST14PWRN 1,077,0001,077,000First & Second Street Roundabouts along Calif Blvd 1

ST14PWXC 250,000250,000Silverado-Third-Coombsville-East Intersection 1

3,327,000310,000 710,000 1,192,000 1,115,000Street Improvement Fee Total

Street Improvement Fee - Undergroun

UU12PW01 400,000400,000Jefferson St Rule 20A Underground Project 7

UU12PW02 500,000500,000McKinstry Street Rule 20B Undergrounding 7

900,000500,000 400,000Street Improvement Fee - Underground 
Total

Water Enterprise Fund

WA11PW01 54,00020,000 20,000 14,000Asset Management Software 3

WA12PW01 20,00010,000 10,000Asset Management Hardware 1

WD14PW01 2,410,8362,410,836Water Main Replacement 2013-14 1

WD14PW02 50,00050,000Pressure Regulators 2013-14 1

WD14PW03 250,000250,000Appurtenance Improvements 2013-14 1

WD14PW04 220,000220,000Development/CalTrans CIP Upgrades 1

WD14PW05 100,000100,000Automated Meter Reading Program 1

WD15PW01 100,000100,000Minor Water Main Projects 2014-15 1

WD15PW02 250,000250,000Appurtenance Improvements 2014-15 1

WD15PW03 200,000200,000Automated Meter Reading Program 1

WD15PW04 75,00075,000Pressure Regulators 2014-15 1

WD16PW01 360,000360,000Cathodic Protection 2015-16 1

WD16PW02 75,00075,000Pressure Regulators 2015-16 1

WD16PW03 550,000550,000Minor Water Main Projects 2015-16 1

WD16PW04 2,280,0002,280,000Major Water Main Projects 2015-16 1

WD16PW05 150,000150,000Appurtenance Improvements 2015-16 1

WD16PW06 1,000,0001,000,000Hydrant & Valve Maintenance 1

WD17PW01 622,000622,000Cathodic Protection 2016-17 1

WD17PW02 90,00090,000Pressure Regulators 2016-17 1

WD17PW03 350,000350,000Minor Water Main Projects 2016-17 1

WD17PW04 2,550,0002,550,000Major Water Main Projects 2016-17 1

WD17PW05 150,000150,000Appurtenance Improvements 2016-17 1

WD17PW06 1,000,0001,000,000Hydrant & Valve Maintenance 2016-17 1

WD18PW01 385,000385,000Cathodic Protection 2017-18 1

WD18PW02 85,00085,000Pressure Regulators 2017-18 1

WD18PW03 350,000350,000Minor Water Main Projects 2017-18 1

WD18PW04 2,650,0002,650,000Major Water Main Projects 2017-18 1

WD18PW05 150,000150,000Appurtenance Improvements 2017-18 1

WD18PW06 1,000,0001,000,000Hydrant & Valve Maintenance 2017-18 1

WQ14PW01 300,000300,000Barwick Jamieson Improvements 4

WQ15PW01 100,000100,000Hennessey Treatment Improvements 2014-15 4

WQ15PW02 550,000550,000Barwick Jamieson Sludge 1

WQ16PW01 590,000590,000SCADA Improvement Phase 3 1

WQ16PW02 945,000945,000Hennessey Filters 1-4 Renovation 1

WQ16PW03 98,30098,300Hennessey Raw Water Flow Meter 1

Thursday, May 16, 2013
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WQ16PW04 117,800117,800Hennessey PolyBlend Unit 1

WS10PW01 40,00040,000Hennessey Watershed Improvements 4

WS14PW01 79,56479,564Hennessey Algae Pilot Test 1

WS17PW01 87,10087,100Milliken Dam Sensors 1

WT14PW01 200,000200,000Falcon Ridge Tank Replacement 5

WT14PW02 200,00025,000 175,000Holly Court Improvements 1

WT15PW01 1,262,0701,262,070Dwyer Road Pump Station 1

WT15PW02 225,000225,000Alta Heights II Pressure Tank 1

WT16PW01 520,000520,000Hennessey Clearwell Improvements 1

22,841,6703,635,400 3,007,070 6,716,100 4,863,100 4,620,000Water Enterprise Fund Total

58,162,09313,756,254 9,175,670 16,603,869 9,023,900 9,602,400GRAND TOTAL

Thursday, May 16, 2013
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Appendix D 
Fiscal Policy 

 

 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
Objective 
To review the City’s Fiscal Policy in order to determine compliance, and any appropriate 
changes, additions or deletions. 
 
Background 
As recommended by the Government Finance Officers’ Association (GFOA), City staff 
developed, and presented to Council, a set of Fiscal Policy statements that have been adopted 
to address the following areas: 
 
 General Financial Goals 
 Operating Budget Policies 
 Revenue Policies 
 Expenditure Policies 
 Utility Rate and Fees Policies 
 Capital Improvement Budget Policies 
 Debt Policies 
 Reserve Policies 
 Investment Policies 
 Accounting, Auditing & Financial Reporting Policies 
 

GFOA further recommends that the adopted Fiscal Policy be reviewed on an annual basis in 
conjunction with the preparation of the Long Term Financial Plan and the City’s budget process. 
This review is performed by staff in order to document proposed new policies identified through 
the preparation of the Long Term Financial Plan.  Additionally, as circumstances change, there 
is sometimes a need to modify existing Fiscal Policy statements. 
 
In an effort to present clear fiscal direction in a concise format, staff developed each policy to 
allow ease in implementation. 
 
Predictably, full conformance to all fiscal policies cannot be achieved at this time given the 
economic conditions impacting City operations.  Policies that cannot be addressed in the new 
term are identified in the text to follow and an explanation is provided.   
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended the following update to the fiscal policies be reviewed and accepted by 
Council. 
 
Council Action 
Move to accept the report on the fiscal policy. 
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Fiscal Policy Statement Status Comment 
General Financial Goals 
To maintain and enhance the sound fiscal condition 
of the City. √  

Operating Budget Policies 
The City will adopt a balanced two-year budget by 
June 30 of every other year. √  

A bi-annual base operating budget will be developed 
by verifying or conservatively projecting revenues 
and expenditures for the current and forthcoming 
fiscal year. 

√ 
 

Current revenues will be sufficient to support current 
operating expenditures.  

√ 

 

Annual operating budgets will provide for adequate 
design, construction, maintenance and replacement 
of the City’s capital plant and equipment. √ 

 

The purchase of new or replacement capital 
equipment with a value of $25,000 or more and with 
a minimum useful life of two years will require City 
Council approval. 

√ 
 

The City will project its equipment replacement and 
maintenance needs for the next six years and will 
update this projection each year.  From this 
projection a maintenance and replacement schedule 
will be developed and followed. 

√ 

 

The City will forecast its General Fund expenditures 
and revenues for each of the next six years and will 
update the Long Term Financial Plan forecast at 
least annually. 

√ 
 

The City will review, on a bi-annual basis, the 
General Fund operating position (operating 
revenues less operating expenditures) to determine 
if funds are available to operate and maintain future 
public facilities. 

√ 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Legend:  
√ Budget Complies with Fiscal Policy Standard 
-- Fiscal Policy Standard is not met in Budget 
+      New / Revised Fiscal Policy 
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Fiscal Policy Statement Status Comment 
Operating Budget Policies (Cont’d.)   
If funding is not available for operations and 
maintenance costs, the City will delay construction 
of proposed new facilities. √ 

 

The Working Capital or Undesignated Fund Balance 
for the Water Enterprise Fund is to be maintained at 
a minimum 45-90 days of operating expenses or 
12.3% to 25% of Operating and Maintenance costs. 

√ 

 

The City will transfer Working Capital or 
Undesignated Fund Balance of the Water Enterprise 
Fund that is above 90 days of operating costs or 
25% of annual operating and maintenance costs into 
the Capital Improvement Reserve. 

√ 

 

Revenue Policies 
The City will strive to maintain a diversified and 
stable revenue base to shelter it from short-term 
fluctuations in any one revenue source. 

√ 
 

The City will estimate its annual revenues by an 
objective, analytical process utilizing trend, 
judgmental, and statistical analysis as appropriate.  
Revenue estimates adopted by the City Council 
must be conservative. 

√ 

 

User fees will be adjusted annually to recover the 
full cost of services provided, except when the City 
Council determines that a subsidy from the General 
Fund is in the public interest. 

-- 
The User Fee study is nearing 
completion.  Consideration by the 
Council scheduled for Fall 2013. 

Non-recurring revenues will be used for non-
recurring expenditures only.  (Including capital and 
reserves.) 

√ 
 

The City will annually identify developer fees and 
permit charges received from non-recurring services 
performed in the processing of new development.  
Revenue from these sources will be used to meet 
peak workload requirements.   

√ 

 

Utility Rates and Fee Policies 
The City will set fees and user charges for each 
utility fund at a level that fully supports the total 
direct and indirect cost of the activity.  Indirect costs 
include the cost of annual debt service used for 
capital assets and overhead charges. 

√ 
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Fiscal Policy Statement Status Comment 
Utility Rates and Fee Policies - continued 
Water rates shall be established at a level that 
supports operating costs as well as capital 
investment in the system equal to or greater than 
the level of annual depreciation of the system assets 
based on the average of the previous five years. 

√ 

 

Expenditure Policies 
The City will maintain a level of expenditures which 
will provide for the public well-being and safety of 
the residents of the community. 

√ 
 

The City shall contract with outside consultants for 
peaks in workload, when a project is limited in term 
and/or scope, or when specialized expertise is 
necessary and it is more cost-effective to hire a 
consultant than add a full-time staff position.  
Conversely, for longer term needs (3-5 years) and 
when it becomes more cost-effective, the City shall 
consider adding full-time staff. 

√ 

 

Capital Improvement Budget Policies 
The City will make capital improvements in 
accordance with an adopted capital improvement 
program. 

√ 
 

The City will develop an annual five-year plan for 
capital improvements, including CIP design, 
development, implementation, and operating and 
maintenance costs. 

√ 
 

The Water Fund and the Solid Waste / Materials 
Diversion fund may only use funds generated by 
their service charges, grants and other outside 
sources of funds to fund their CIP projects. 

√ 
 

The City will use intergovernmental assistance to 
finance only those capital improvements that are 
consistent with the Capital Improvement Plan and 
City priorities and whose operating and maintenance 
costs have been included in the budget. 

√ 

 

The Council will review the Street Improvement 
Program every two years during budget time and will 
transfer as much as possible from the General Fund 
and Gas Tax Fund to the Capital Project Fund – 
Street Resurfacing Program Fund.   

√ 
 

 

 
 
 
Legend:  
√ Budget Complies with Fiscal Policy Standard 
-- Fiscal Policy Standard is not met in Budget 
+      New / Revised Fiscal Policy 
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Fiscal Policy Statement Status Comment 
Capital Improvement Budget Policies - continued 
The Park Acquisition & Development Fund, as well 
as other special development impact funds, may 
only be used to fund facilities included in a Master 
Plan or a recommendation by the Parks and 
Recreation Commission and subsequently approved 
by City Council. 

√ 

 

The Water Fund shall propose a budget that 
includes a minimum investment in infrastructure of 
$3 million annually for five years starting in FY 2012-
13 to be funded by rate based revenue and 
connection fees from development. 

√ 

 

Debt Policies 
The City may use short-term debt to cover 
temporary or emergency cash flow shortages.  All 
short-term borrowing will be documented and made 
available for City Council review. 

√ 
 

The City Council may issue inter-fund loans rather 
than outside debt instruments to meet short-term 
cash flow needs.  Inter-fund loans must be repaid 
consistent with terms established in a written 
agreement. 

√ 

 

The City will confine long-term borrowing to capital 
improvements that cannot be funded from current 
revenues. 

√ 
 

Where possible, the City will use special 
assessment, revenue, inter-fund loans or other self-
supporting bonds instead of general obligation 
bonds when feasible. 

√ 
 

Reserve Policies 
In accordance with GASB 54, Unrestricted Fund 
Balance is assigned to the following categories:  
committed, assigned and unassigned.  The City 
shall reduce committed or assigned fund balance 
first only if the expenditures incurred are for the 
purpose for which the funds were originally 
committed or assigned.  Otherwise, unassigned fund 
balance shall be reduced first, followed by assigned, 
and then committed. 

√ 

 

 
 
Legend:  
√ Budget Complies with Fiscal Policy Standard 
-- Fiscal Policy Standard is not met in Budget 
+      New / Revised Fiscal Policy 
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Fiscal Policy Statement Status Comment 
Reserve Policies (Cont’d.) 
The General Fund Operating Reserve will be 
maintained at a level of between 2% - 5% 3% of its 
operating budget.  GFOA recommends a level of 5% 
to 15% in total reserves, including the Emergency 
Reserve. 
 

The City will transfer Undesignated Unassigned 
Fund Balance in excess of 5% 3% of the operating 
budget (Operating Reserve) to one time 
expenditure accounts like Reserves or Capital 
Projects as reviewed and approved by the Council.  
This transfer will be completed each year after the 
audit of the Financial Statements is complete.   
 
Unless otherwise directed, the priority of this 
transfer will be as follows: 
* The Capital Facilities Replacement Reserve 

fund will receive the first transfer in an 
amount not to exceed 2% of the Operating 
Budget. 

*  The CIP General Fund Reserve will receive the 
second transfer for the balance of the 
Undesignated Fund Balance. 

  

√ 
 

+ 

This policy is being revised to 
designate the priority of any 
undesignated fund balance in excess 
of the 12% Emergency Reserve and 
the 3% Operating Reserve) 
 
The proposed priority funds the 
Capital Facilities Replacement 
Reserve first, at an amount not to 
exceed 2% of the operating budget.  
Any remaining funds would be 
transferred to the CIP General Fund 
Reserve. 
 

The City will maintain General Fund Emergency 
reserves at a level at least equal to 12% of budgeted 
operating expenditures.  The primary purpose of 
these reserves is to protect the City’s essential 
service programs and funding requirements during 
periods of economic downturn (defined as a 
recession lasting two or more years), or other 
unanticipated or emergency expenditures, such as a 
natural disaster,  that could not be reasonably 
foreseen during preparation of the budget.  The use 
of the General Fund Emergency Reserve must be 
approved by City Council. 

√ 

 

A Contingency Reserve will be established to 
provide for non-recurring unanticipated expenditures 
or to set aside funds to cover known contingencies 
with unknown costs. The level of the Contingency 
Reserve will be established as needed but shall not 
be less than 1% of General Fund operating 
expenditures. 

-- 

The Contingency Reserve for FY 
2012-13 is currently $200,000 which 
is under the $622,000 policy level 
(1% of Operating expenditures.)   
Compliance is projected to be 
achieved through $100K annual 
increases over the next six years. 

 
Legend:  
√ Budget Complies with Fiscal Policy Standard 
-- Fiscal Policy Standard is not met in Budget 
+      New / Revised Fiscal Policy 
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Fiscal Policy Statement Status Comment 
Reserve Policies (Cont’d.) 
The City will comply with GASB 45 and establish an 
irrevocable trust to fund future retiree medical costs. √  

A Compensated Absence Reserve will be 
established to accumulate funds to be used for 
payment of accrued benefits for separating 
employees.  This reserve will be maintained at a 
level at least equal to 100% of the prior years’ 
experience for vacation payout to separating 
employees and shall grow to no more than two 
times the prior three year average. 

√ 

 

Fund Balance amounts that are constrained by the 
government’s intent to be used for specific 
purposes, but are neither restricted nor committed, 
are to be reported as Assigned Fund Balance.  The 
Finance Director is designated the authority to 
“assign” amounts to be used for specific purposes.  
Those amounts are to be reported in the financial 
statements as “Assigned Fund Balance” in 
compliance with GASB Statement 54. 

√ 

 

Self-insurance reserves will be maintained at a level 
which, together with purchased insurance policies, 
adequately protects the City.  Council approved a 
revision to the Self-insurance reserve policy on May 
6, 2008. The revision calls for reserve funding level 
goals to be modified to correspond with the format 
used by the City's actuary and that the reserve 
funding level goal for each program be no less than 
the target 80% confidence level appropriately 
discounted for investment income. 

√ 

 

A Capital Facilities Replacement Reserve shall be 
established for the purpose of providing funds for 
the expansion of existing city facilities or the 
creation/renovation/acquisition of new facilities that 
meet the workforce needs of city services.  Amounts 
transferred to this fund shall be from the General 
Fund’s Undesignated Fund Balance, and will not 
exceed 2% of the Operating Budget without City 
Council direction. 

√ 
 

+  

This policy is being revised to designate 
the priority of any undesignated fund 
balance in excess of the 12% Emergency 
Reserve and the 3% Operating Reserve) 
The proposed priority funds the Capital 
Facilities Replacement Reserve first, at 
an amount not to exceed 2% of the 
operating budget.  Any remaining funds 
would be transferred to the CIP General 
Fund Reserve. 
The City Council will confirm the 
percentage allocation of this transfer at 
the time of the acceptance of the Audited 
Financial Statements. 

 
 
Legend:  
√ Budget Complies with Fiscal Policy Standard 
-- Fiscal Policy Standard is not met in Budget 
+      New / Revised Fiscal Policy 
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Fiscal Policy Statement Status Comment 
Reserve Policies (Cont’d.) 
The City will maintain a Fleet Replacement Reserve 
for costs associated with the replacement of 
vehicles and other rolling stock (such as trailers, 
compressors or other equipment on wheels) as they 
become unserviceable, obsolete or reach a 
predetermined service life.  The reserve will be 
maintained at a level adequate to replace all stock, 
per the pre-determined replacement schedule. 

-- 

The methodology for the recovery of 
fleet replacement costs has been 
revised The reserve balance will be 
increased over the next budget cycle 
through increased fleet recovery 
rates to obtain the necessary reserve 
requirements. 

The City will establish a Water Capital Improvement 
Reserve to pay for unforeseen cost escalations to 
CIP projects and future compliance projects.  The 
reserve will be maintained at a minimum level of 
10%-20% of annual capital improvements to the 
Water System. 

√ 

 

The City will establish a Long Term Water Supply 
Reserve and set aside $200,000 annually from the 
operating fund. 

√ 
 

The City will establish a Water System Renewal and 
Replacement Reserve for unforeseen and 
unbudgeted replacements or repairs.  The reserve 
will be maintained at a minimum level of 10%-20% 
of annual capital improvements to the Water 
System. 

√ 

 

The City will establish a Water Fund Emergency 
Reserve to fund operating or capital expenditures 
required as a result of unbudgeted financial liability.  
The reserve will be maintained at a level of 5%-10% 
of annual operating expenditures excluding debt 
service. 

√ 

 

The City Manager (or his designee) has the 
authority to expend Water Enterprise Emergency 
Reserves to address critical needs within the water 
system.  In accordance with NMC 2.91.04, the item 
will be taken to Council at the first feasible time at a 
regularly scheduled council meeting. 

√ 

 

The City will establish a Golf Course Operating 
Reserve to cover costs during a year when revenue 
is down due to limited play or adverse conditions. 
The reserve should be funded at a level at least 
equal to 10% of operating expenditures. 

+ 

Elimination of Fiscal Policy relating to 
Golf Operations due to the recent 
change of the Golf Course 
Management agreement to a Lease 
Agreement 

The City will maintain a Rate Stabilization Reserve 
in the Solid Waste Fund. This reserve will be funded 
at a level of 5%-10% of collection revenues to 
stabilize collection rates to avoid wide swings in 
rates over time. 

√ 
+ 
                                       

Proposal to increase the Rate 
Stabilization Reserve to a level of up 
to 10% to ensure maximum ability to 
avoid wide swings in rates over time. 
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Fiscal Policy Statement Status Comment 
Reserve Policies (Cont’d.) 
The City will maintain a Solid Waste/Materials 
Diversion Operating Reserve to cover unforeseen 
revenue shortfalls, increases in expenses, and 
potential environmental compliance expenditures. 
This fund does not have a separate "emergency 
reserve", and market volatility, emergency/disaster 
incidents and other circumstances would present 
immediate cash flow issues. Therefore, the reserve 
should be funded at a level of 25% 20% of operating 
expenditures, which excludes contributions to 
reserves, the Street Resurfacing Program, capital 
projects, and debt service. 

√ 
                                                 

Proposal to reduce the Operating 
Reserve by 5% (offsetting the 
increase in the Rate Stabilization 
Reserve by 5%)  
 

The City will maintain a combined Capital 
Maintenance and Replacement Reserve in the 
Solid Waste Fund to provide for major renovation, 
modernization or for planned capital improvement 
program repairs and maintenance at and/or 
rebuilding of the Napa MDF. This reserve is for 
projects that exceed $250,000 in any given year, as 
set in policy approved by City Council.  The annual 
contribution will equate to the annual 
depreciation of the MDF facility. 

√  
+                                              

Proposal to merge the Capital 
Maintenance and Capital 
Replacement Reserves in the 
Solid Waste Fund to allow 
increased flexibility in scheduling 
of maintenance or replacement 
projects. 
 
For the FY 2013-14 & FY 2014-15 
budget the depreciation amount 
(annual contribution) will be 
$536,000. 

The City will maintain a Capital Maintenance 
Reserve in the Solid Waste Fund to pay for planned 
capital improvement program repairs and 
maintenance at the Napa MDF. This reserve is for 
projects that do not exceed $250,000 in any given 
year, as set in policy approved by City Council.  

√                                                

 Replaced by the previous policy 

The City will maintain a Liability Reserve in the Solid 
Waste Fund to fund liabilities of the City for items 
related to the Solid Waste Fund. These include the 
final fulfillment of the City’s legal obligations with 
regard to construction of the passive Hidden Glenn 
Park (site formerly referred to as Coombsville 
Dump). 

√                                     

 

Investment Policies 
The City Treasurer will annually submit an 
investment policy to the City Council for review and 
adoption. 

√ 
 

The City Treasurer will invest the City’s monies in 
accordance with applicable laws and adopted 
investment policies and direct the investment of 
bond or note monies on deposit with a trustee or 
fiscal agent in accordance with the applicable 
indenture or issuance document. 

√ 
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Fiscal Policy Statement Status Comment 
Accounting, Auditing & Financial Reporting Policies 
The City's accounting and financial reporting 
systems will be maintained in conformance with 
generally accepted accounting principles and 
standards of the Government Accounting Standards 
Board. 

√ 

 

Quarterly financial reports will be submitted to the 
City Council and will be made available to the public. √  

Full and continuing disclosure will be provided in the 
general financial statements and bond 
representations. 

     √ 
 

Maintain a good credit rating in the financial 
community. 

 
√ 

 

Maintain a liquidity ratio of at least 1:1. 
√ 

 

An annual audit will be performed by an 
independent public accounting firm with the 
subsequent issue of an official Comprehensive 
Annual Financial Report (CAFR), including an audit 
opinion. 

-- 

Independent audited Basic Financial 
Statements are now prepared.  A full 
CAFR is currently being prepared for 
FY 2011-12. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Legend:  
√ Budget Complies with Fiscal Policy Standard 
-- Fiscal Policy Standard is not met in Budget 
+      New / Revised Fiscal Policy 
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